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HOANG I4AI-STONE
Number: 0i/CV-DHM

Nghe An, JonuarY 19, 2026

PERIODIC DISCLOSURE OF FINANCIAL REPORTS

To: - Hanoi Stock Exchange

In accordance with Clause 3, Article 14 of Circular No. 96/2020ITT-BTC dated

November 16, 2020, issuecl by the Ministry of Finance guiding the disclosure of

inforrnation on the securities market, Floang Mai Stone Joint Stock Company hereby

discloses its Q4 2025 financial report to the Hanoi Stock Exchange as follows:

l. organization Name: Hoang Mai Stone Joint stock company
- Stock ticker sYmbol: HMR
- Address: TanThanh Hamlet, Quynh Thien Ward, Hoang Mai Town, Nghe An

Province
- Phone : 0238 664 260 Fax:0238 664 136

- Email: hoangmai@,rccgroup.vn Website: https://rcchoangmai.vn/

2. Content of the published information:
- Financial statements fbr Q4 2025

* Separate financial statements (TCNY) no subsidiaries and no superior accounting unit

rvith subordinate units); Z
+ Consolidated financial statements (including subsidiaries);[-l]
+ Consolidated financial statements (TCNY has an accounting unit with

accounting sy stem).[-ll

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM
lndependence - Freedom - ess

- Cases requiring explanation of the cause:

+'fhe auditing firm issued an opinion other

the financial statements (for the financial statements

ves l-llNol-*l
Exolanatory document in case of a checkmark:

Y";nilr;n
+ The difference between pre- and post-audit

or more, shifting from loss to profit or vice versa

2025):

ves l-llNo[-l
Ilxolanatorl clocutnent in case of a checkmark:

v.'I[q;n
+ The after-tax profit in the income statement for the reporting period changes

by l0% or more compared to the same period of the previous year:

Yes Z No[ ll

r=J

than a fully unqualified oPiniori

audited in2025):

profit in the reporting Period is 5oh

(for audited financial statements in

6r:16
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/

Explanatory document in case of a checkmark:

yes Z Nj-ll
+ Net profit after tax in the reporting period shows a loss, shifting from a profit

in the same period of the previous year to a loss in this period, or vice versa:
yes [--h\ol-_l
Explanator.y document in case of a clteckmark:, r--n
Yes LJNoI ll

This information was published on the company's website on January 19,2026,

at the following link: https://rcchoangmai.vn/ under the Investor Relations section.

3. Report on transactions valued al35o/o or more of total assets in2025.
In the event that TCNY has transactions, please report the following information

in lull:
- Transaction details:......
- Percentage of transaction value/total asset value of the enterprise (%) ( based on the

most recent annual financial report );. . . . . ..

- Transaction completion date:

We hereby declare that the information published above is true and accurate, and

we assume full legal responsibility for its content.

Attached documents:
- Finuncial statements for
Ql 2o2s
- Explanalion documenl for
net pro.fit ofter tax

Organization rePresentative
Legal representative/Person authorized to act on behalf of the

u6{vrya/ CoNG l/y
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HOANGMAISTONEJOINTSTOCKCOMPANY

FINANCIAL REPORT

Q412025

END DATE: DECEMBER 31,2025

Nghe An, JanuarY 2026
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HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT

Hoang Mai ward _ *on. o, 
-- - - - 

For the fiscal period ending December 31, 2025

REPORT OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

TheBoardofDirectorsofHoangMaiStoneJointStockCompany(hereinafterreferredtoas''the
Company") ,rU*it, ifris Report iogether with the Company's financial statements prepared for the

nr."ip.ii"d of Quarter qIZOZS ending December 3l'2025'

BOARDoFDIRECToRS,MANAGEMENTBoARDANDSUPERVISoRYBoARD

The members of the Board of Directors, the Management Board, and the Audit Committee who

managed the company during the frnanci"ip.ii"a.ia.a December 3r,zozs, and up to the date of

this Report include:

Eoard of Directors:

Mr. Ta Huu Dien

Ms. Vu Thi Hai Yen

Mr. NguYen DuY Anh

Mr. Nguyen Hai Trung

Board of Directors :

Mr. NguYen DuY Anh

Mr. NguYen Nhat Cuong

Mr.'[ran HuY Thang

Immunity on SePtember 22,2025

Appointed on SePtembet 22,2025

Dismissal date: APril 29, 2025

Appointment dated APril 29, 2025

Dismissal date: APril 29,2025

Appointment dated APtil 29, 2025

Chairperson

Chairperson

Member

Member

Manager

Vice president

Vice president

Supervisorv Board:

Mr. Pham Xuan Tri Prefect

Mr. NguYen Van Hieu Prefect

Ms. NguYen Thi Thanh HuYen Member

Mr. Thai Dinh Cuong Member

Ms. NguYen Thi Binh Member

EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE FINANCIAL PERIOD

The company's Board of Directors affirms that there are no other significant events after the end

of the fiscal year that would have a -"i.ri"i i*pact requiring adjuitments or disclosures in the

Company'sQ4zlzsfinancialstatementsendedDecember3l'2025'



HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT

Hoang Mai ward - Nghe An For the fiscal period ending December 31, 2025

RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

The Board of Directors is required to:

o Select appropriate accounting policies and apply them consistently;

o Make judgments and estimates in a reasonable and cautious manner;

o Clearly state whether appropriate accounting principles have been followed, and whether there

arc any material misapptications that n..d 1o be- disclosed and explained in the financial

statements;
o prepare financial statements on a going concern basis unless it is not possible to assume that

the Company will continue to operate its business'

The Board of Directors confirms that the Company has complied with the above requirements in

preparing and presenting the financial statements'

The Company,s Board of Directors is responsible for ensuring that accounting records are properly

maintained to fairly reflect the Company's financial position at any given time and for ensuring

that the Financial Statements ro-piy with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese

Corporate Accounting System, anb 
-relevant 

legal regulations conceming the preparatiol a1d

presentation of financial statements . In addition, the board of Directors is also responsible for

ensuring the security of the Company's assets and therefore takes appropriate measures to prevent

and detect fraud and other misappropriation.

Manager
Nghe An, JanuarY 16, 2026
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HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT
Hoang Mai Ward - Nghe An For the fiscal period ending December 31, 2025

BANG cAN o6l KE roAN GITIA NrEN oq
Qui, a/2025

Tqi ngdy 3l thdng 12 ndm 2025

Stf tIAu nnm

82.031.s30.140
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I. Ti6n vdr cic khoin tuong tlu<rng tii:n

2. CAc khodn tuong clucrng tiAn

II. Cric khorin dAu tu tii chinh ngin h4n

1. DAu tu ngin h4n

2. Dg phdng gidm gig ddu tu ngin han()

3. DAu tu n6m g0i d6n ngdy d6o hPn

Itr. Tni sin dhi h4n kh6c

l. Chi phi tra tru6'c ddi

III. Cdc khofln phf,i thu ngin hqn

l. Phai thu kh6ch hdng

2.Trb trudc cho nzudi b6n

3. Cdc kho6n phdi thu kh6c

4. Dg phong ph6i thu ngin h4n kh6 ddi(*)

IV. Hing tiin kho

l. Hdng tdn kho

. Dq phdng gi6m gi6 hdng tdn kho(*)

V. Tiri.sin ngin h4nhhfc.

3. ThLrO vd c6c khodn kh6c ph6i thu Nhd Nudc

5.'fdi sAn ngdn h4n kh6c

I. Cdc khof,n phii thu dni h44

l. Phai thu ddi hqn kh6c

tr. Tei sin c6 dinh
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HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT

"oun, 
*ui *urd - Nrh. An Fo. th" fit.ul P"tiod ",ding 

Dt""tbtt 31, 2025

nANc cAN o6t xr roAN crcla. NrnN DQ (TrEP)

Qui' a/2025
Tqi ngdy 3l thdng 12 ndm 2025

2.133.626.904
1.590.851 .077

3.49s.070.017

1.957.383.130
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LAP BIEU rE roAN rRudNG

I l,,fr\_/

Nguy6n Trgng Thirnh

6

13.706.711.73812.127.709.194
10.161.636.944

3. ThuO vd c6c khoAn ph6i nQp Nhd nudc

4. Phai ri ngudi lao <lQng

5. Chi phi phdi tri ngan han

6. PhAi tri nOi b0 ngln han

8. Doanh thu chua thqc hiQn ng6n h4n

9. Phei tra ngan han kh6c

10. Vay vd ng thu6 tdi chinh nga4 hPn

1 I, DU phnng p!6r trilgql-lEn
1 l Qu! khen thudng, Phric lgr

tr.Nq dii h4n

2.Phai tr6 ddi h4n kh6c

3. Chi phi ph6i tr6 ddi han

@
I. Vdn chfr sti hiru

l. V6n gop cua cht so hfi'u

2. Th[ng du v6n cO PhAn
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- Ll,lST chu'o phdn ph6i lfiy ke dAn cuiii k) trwoc

- Ll',tST chua phdn phiSi kY rdY
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tr. Ngu0qki4h Phf vn qui khic

1. Ngu6n kinh phi
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12.255.021.738
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r.966.072.250
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15.143.391.452

11.973.309.101
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HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT

Houng Mui wurd _ Ngh. An Fo. th. fi..ul p".iod 
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D.".*b.. 31, 2025

BA0 CAg rtr QUA HgAT DQNG KNH DgNH cttlL NmN ng

Sait 4/2025

Tqi ngay jl thdng 12 ndm 2025

LAP BIBU rf, roAU TRUONG

Eonvit{nh: WD
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0
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0
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5.728.728.370

52,617.960
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35.833.332
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(7ss.034.se9)
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I 1 .367.1 00. I 93

9.228.175.139
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1.1

HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT

Mai Ward - For the fiscal period endin December 31,2025

CHARACTERISTICS OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS

Forms of capital ownershiP

Hoang Mai Stone Joint Stock Company (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") operates

under Business Registration Certificate No. 2901437166, amended for the seventh time on

July 28, 2025, issuid by the Department of Planning and Investrnent of Nghe An Province.

ThL Company's head offi.. is loiated at Tan Thanh Harnlet, Quynh Thien Ward, Hoang Mai

Town, Ngtre An Province. The registered capital stated in the Company's Business

RegistratLn Certificate is: VND 56,124,440,000 (Fifty-six billion, one hundred

twenty-four million, four hundred forty thousand dong)'

Main business activities

- Extraction of stone, sand, gravel, clay, and kaolin;

- Manufacture of metal tanks, containers and storage vessels;

- Manufacture of boilers (excluding central heating boilers)

- Restaurants and mobile food service establishments;

- Construction of other civil engineering works;

- Casting iron and steel;
- wholesale of machinery, equipment and other machine parts;

- Mechanical processing, metal treatment and coating;

- Repairing machinery and equipment;

- Wholesale trade of metals and metal ores;

- Short-terrnaccommodationservices;
- Construction of railway and road infrastructure;

- Architectural and related engineering consulting activities (Design of transportation

infrastructure; Construction supervision and completion of bridges and railways,

bridges and roads; consulting on the preparation of investment projects for construction

works)
- Demolition;
- Installation of industrial machinery and equipment;

- Install the electrical sYstem;

- Road freight transPort;
- Prepare the site;

- Manufacture of concrete and products from cement and gypsum;

- Manufacture of metal comPonents;

- Metal forging, stamping, pressing and rolling; powder metallurgy;

- Repairing electrical equiPment;

- Wholesale of other building materials and installation equipment;

- Maintenance and repair of automobiles and other motor vehicles;

- Other road Passenger transPort;

- Warehousing and goods storage;

- Loading and unloading goods;

- Leasing of machinery, equipment and other tangible goods;

- Wholesale of solid, liquid, and gaseous fuels and related products;

- Sauna, massage and similar health-enhancing services (excluding sports activities)./.
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HOANG
Hoang Mai

MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT

Ward - Nghe An For the fiscal iod ending December 31,2025

I. FINANCIAL STATEMENT BASIS AND ACCOUNTING PERIOD

2.1 Basis for preparing financial statements

The accompanying financial statements are presented in Vietnamese Dong (VND), at

historical cost,'aniin accordance with Vietnamese Accounting Standards, the Vietnamese

Accounting System, and other applicable accounting regulations in Vietnam.

2.2 Accounting Period

The Company,s accounting year begins on January lst and ends on December 31st of the

Gregorian calendar Year.

This financial report was prepared for the fiscal year ended December 31,2025 '

2. MAIN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The following are the main accounting policies applied by the Company in preparing its

financial statements:

3.1 Accounting estimates

The preparation of financial statements complies with Vietnamese Accounting Standards

and the Vietnamese Accounting System, requiring management to make estimates and

assumptions affecting reportei figures on liubiliti.t, assets, and the presentation of

contingent liabilities and assets at tie date of the financial statements, as well as reported

figures on revenue and expenses throughout the financial period. Actual business results may

differ from the estimates and assumptions made'

3.2 Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents include cash on hand, bank deposits, cash in transit, collateral,

short-term invesiments, or highly liquid investments. Highly liquid assets are those that

can be converted into a definedl*o-*t of cash within less than three months and carry

little risk associated with fluctuations in their conversion value'

3.3Accountsreceivableandprovisionsforbaddebts

provisions for doubtful receivables are established in accordance with Circular No'

zzglzOOglTT-BTC dated December 7,2OOg, of the Ministry of Finance guiding the regime

for establishing and using provisions for inventory devaluation, losses on financial

investmentr, UIa debts, aid-product, goods, and construction warranty at enterprises'

Accordingly, the Company is permitted to"'
provisions are made to cover the lost value of overdue receivables, and receivables that are

not yet overdue but may be difficult to collect due to the debtor's inability to pay.

3.4 Inventory

Inventory is determined on the basis of the lower of cost and net realizable value. The cost

of inventory includes the direct material costs, direct labor costs, ffid manufacturing

overhead (ii anv) to bring the inventory to its current location and condition. The cost of

inventory'is deiermined using the wlighted average method. Net realizable value is

determined by the estimated se"lling price-minus the costs to complete the sale, along with

any marketing, selling, and distribution expenses incurred.

i\
;c

)',*
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HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY

Hoans Mai Ward - Nghe

FINANCIAL REPORT
fiscal period ending December 31' 2025

3. MAIN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

Inventory (Continued)

Regardinginventory,itrepresenlswork-in-progressproductioncosts,-primarilyfor
unf,rnished construction projects where ""nut 

hai not yet been recognized' These work-

in-progress production costs are u..urnriu,.d based on direct costs incurred at the

construction sites'

Inventory accounting method: perpetual inventory method'

The provision for inventory devaluation is established in accordance with circular No'

22,t2oogtrr-BTc;;; t;..*u.. z' iooq, ;iilr. Ministrv of Finance ' Accordinglv' the

company is altoweJ to establist u piriri* ro, deval#ion of obsolete' damaged' or

substandard inventory if the actuar r"rr.'t"GnJ cost) oiirr. inventory is higher than the

,""*..p'i.eatthe.ndofth.accountingperiod.

Tangible fixed assets and depreciation

Tangible fixed assets are presented at their original cost and accumulated depreciation'

The original cost of tangible !I.d. assets includes the purchase price and all other costs

directly related," urirgiig rrre fixed asset into a ready-to-use condition'

For fixed assets that have been put into use but have not yet been officially settled' the

originat cost of ;:h"'fi;; asset will';; ;;il"tarilv increased and depreciation will be

calculated. When the official settlemerit i, -ua", tf"t. otigi"ui cost and depreciation will be

adjusted accordinglY'

Tangible fixed assets ale depreciated using the straight-line method based on their

estimated useful iii.. if,.-rpecific defreciation periods are as follows:

F'ixed assets group

Houses. buildings
Machinery and equiPment.

TransPortation and transmrssron

Management equipment' tools and other

fixed assets

Investment and depreciation properties

Investment properties are real estate assets used by .

ooerating leases' fn"ti*tnt properties are recorded at

ffi^;J;rr",.a a.pttti"trorr' rr" depreciation period

that of similar fixed assets'

3.4

3.5

Usage time (Years)

6 -25
8

8
a
J

I

3.6
the ComPanY for the PurPo-se of
'cost, 

based on their original cost

i" a.t"t-ined to be equivalent to

3.TAccountingforinvestmentsinjointventuresandassociatedcompanies.

The value of the company's investments in joint. ventures and associated companies is

recorded and reflected at cost. #;;'G;;nt, oirt iiri.J rro* joint ventures in which the

company rr*^irr.ri.a ur. *n..tJln i'nuntiul income' In the ivent that the joint ventures

incur losses, the company *,i.on.ioer making pr*iriorrr for impairment of long-term

financial i";;,;;, io u..oraance with current re gulations.

11
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3.8 Long-term uPfront costs

Long-term prepaid expenses primarily consist of the remaining value of tools and

equipment tirat'do not qualify as fixed-assets, but are assessed as having the potential to

geneiate future economic benefits with a useful life of more than one year. These expenses

ire capitalized as long-term prepaid expenses and allocated to production and business

costs over two Years.
MAIN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)
Record revenue and exPenses.

Revenue from the sale of goods and services is recognized when the outcome of the

transaction can be reliably determined and the Company is able to obtain economic

benefits from the transaction. Revenue from the sale of goods and services is recognized

when the goods have been delivered and ownership transferred to the buyer, or when the

service hai been performed for the customer and payment has been received. For cases

where the provision of services spans multiple accounting periods, revenue is determined

based on the portion of work actually completed during the period.

Construction revenue is determined when the project is completed, finalized, handed over

to the client, and the client accepts payment. For projects with multiple components a1d

partial acceptance, Ievenue is recognired for each completed component (or part of the

work) based on the work volume acceptance report confirmed by the investor.

For completed works or work items with a Class A - B acceptance certificate but not yet

paid, and the Company has not yet gathered all related costs to ensure compliance with the

matching principle, revenue will not be recognized'

The cosiof good, sold for the period is determined by the company in accordance with the

guidelines ii Notice No. t:z-glrB/crDS-TCKT dated December 4,2009. Accordingly,

ih. totul cost of goods sold for the period is determined based on the ratio of revenue

(cumulative) to the value of the projecl (excluding tax), including the total completed work

volume of the Company and subcontractors (already paid) from the start of construction to

thc time of cost determination, rnultiplied by the accumulatecl work-in-progress production

costs. The cost of goods sold for the period is the total cost of goods sold up to this period

minus the cost of goods sold up to the previous period'

Financial income includes annual profit distributions (if any) from joint ventures and

associated companies in which the Company has invested capital, and interest on bank

deposits recognized on an accrual basis, determined based on the balances of bank deposit

accounts andihe interest rates applied to each period by the banks.

production and businer, .*p.rrls incurred and related to revenue generation during the

period are compiled based on actual and estimated costs within the accounting period'

3.10 Foreign currency
Transactions denominated in foreign cunencies are converted using the exchange rate

prevailing on the date the transactiJn occurs. Exchange rate differences arising from these

iransactions are accounted for in the Income Statement.

The balances of cash assets and accounts receivable and payable denominated in foreign

currency at the end of the accounting period are converted using the average interbank

exchange rate published by the Staie Bank of Vietnam on that date. Exchange rate

differences arising from the revaluation ofthese accounts are accounted for in the business

results fo, ttr. yeir. Profits arising from the revaluation of foreign currency-denominated

accounts receivable and cash are not used for distribution.

3.11 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs directly related to the purchase, construction, or production of assets that

require a relatively long time to complete and put into use or operation are added to the

asset's cost (capitaiized) until the asset is put into use or operation.

t2
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I r^^-^ nr^i \r/^Fi ]rrchp a n For the fiscal
FINANCIAL REPORT

iod ending December 31,2025
Hoang Mai Ward - Nghe An

3. MAIN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

3.11 Borrowing Costs (Continued)

Income arising from temporary investments in loans is recorded as a reduction in the

original cost ofthe related assets'

All other interest expenses are recognized in the statement of Income when incurred'

3.17 Taxes and other payments due to the State'

lnputVATisaccountedforusingthedeductionmethod.

The company's sales are primarily subject to an output vAT rate of 10%'

The corporate income tax rate currently applied is 20oh'

Other taxes are applied in accordance with current tax laws in Vietnam'

4. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Ti6n mat

Ti6n gui ngdn hang

-tI ong cgng

ACCOUNTS
0y0y20253y1212025

\TND

Phii thu cfr4 kh,6ch hlt 14.604.642.363 16.669.712.456

f,. RECEIVABLE FROM CUSTOMERS

VND

: .96ng W g6 pnal, PS-QuaPg B-inh

- C6ng ty cO phdn DS Nghe Tinh

- C6ng ty cd phAn ES Thanh Hoa

- C6ng ty c6 ph6n DS Ha Hai

- Cdng ty c6 phdn DS Ngtria Binh

a C--Q ngg'--c 6- p hen-P S-H? N inh

;QOng ff s6- pnatP-$-J14-Hsi - AULTpI
I C69 L1r96n phai thu klqch hnng Lheq

- COng ty CP x6y dirng thuong q4i t'ong Binh

Phdi thu cua khich hang ld c6c b0n 1i6n qu'an

- T6ng cdng ty c0ng trinh dr-rong sit

I ong cgng

t.281.571.200

t.402.398.274 1 .487.801 .515

660.623.902
11.906.496.000

11.906.496.000

28.s76.208.456

3.321.816.744
s.369.341.880

2.05r.626.r24
t.r76.300.774

622.534.665

1.715.820.868

5.398.01r.134
4.601.502.040

t.426.934.s34
758.071.165

t\

;e
;(

t(
S
/Al
\

t.l72t42l
269.012.191

3264,419
116.894.694

270.184.612 120.159.113

14.604.642.363
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6, OTHER RECEIVABLES
3y1212025 0110112025

VND

943.804.788 91.684.s52

943.804.788 91.684.552

7. INVENTORY
3111212025 0u0112025

Phai thu kh6c

-lrong cQng

C6ng cp dpng cg

Chi phi sin xu'6t kinh doanh do dang

Thanh pMmt6n kho

-e Arong cQng

t.225.340.931 2.928.840.088

8.295.4 14.091.930

15.410.914.721

9.359.119.5614.46s.729.580
17.911.724.102 27.712.966.300

VND

b.i).sss.lir

:

!

,l

)

)/

t

t4

Ngqr6nyat Itgu
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HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT

Hoang Mai ward - Nghe An For the fiscal period ending December 31, 2025

9. PREPAID EXPENSES

IO.TAXES AND OTHER PAYMENTS DUE TO THE STATE.
3u1212025

VND

Ngin h3n

Gi6 tri cOng cu dtng cu cho PhAn b6

Dii h4n

Quy6n khai thac

-ir ong cgng

Thuti gi6 trf gia tdng

ThuC thu nhflp doanh nghiQP
,( ..

tnue tal nEuyen

Ti6n thu6 d6t, thuti nha dAt

rnu6 tNcN, thu6 kh6c

C6c lo4i Phi, le Phi kh6c

Thu6, phi, l9 phi kh6c phdi nQp NgAn s6ch

-i.I ong cgng

11.OTHER PAYABLES AND LIABILITIES

Kinh phi c6ng dodn

86o hiOm xd hQi

C6c khoAn PhAi tr6, Phai nQP khSc

-xr ong cgng

12, LOANS AND FINANCIAL LEASES

Vay ngin h4n

NgAn hang DT&PT ViQt Nam

Vay CBCNV nQi bQ C6ng tY

r ong cgng

3U1212025
VND

4.252.500

4.252.500

0u0u2025
VNI)

4.585.833

4.585.833

196.371.769

196.37t.769
200.957.602

r.856.224.279

r54.822.200

9.76s.ssg
444.622.837

448.588.087

928.038.492

95.250.200

97.891.542

2t.082.7s6

3y1212025
VND

3y1212025
\TND

:
'l
J

't
:l
l(

N(

3.416.874.831

28.642.388

124.866.560

1 .803.874.1 82

1.957.383.130

88.090.s25
I

129.048.2021

t.5t7.246.699

ortort2ozsl

16

951.439.

1.590.8s1.077
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Houn, Mui wu.d - Nrhe An For the fiscal period ending December 31, 2025

13. EQUITY
13.1 Details of owner's investment capital

The regisiered capital of the Company as stated in its Business Registration Certificate is

WO 56,t24,440;000. The situati-on regarding contributing members and the amount of

capital contributed as of December 3 1, 2025 is as follows:

Thirnh vi6n von 3u1212025

C6ng ty CP TCT 30.7s0.000,000

C6ne trinh du<rng sit
2s.374.440.000 45,rf1; 25.374.440.000 45.21%

56.124.440.000 1 24.440.000
!+

100.00%

t7

0u0U2025

| :o.zso.ooo.ooo 54,79o/o

T6ng cQng:
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FINANCIAL REPORT
HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY

For the fiscal

41.994.329.515

NIm

December 31,t025

N[m trudc

Mai Ward -Nghe An

14. NET REVENUE FROM SALES AND SERVICES Nil;ilr
YNDI

iar* doanh thu bin hhng vh cung c6p dich v 41.160.317.872i

zs. r gg.:or.1051 27.866.955.538

kh6r 18.962074J -6l];
25.129.362.750

T6ng cQng
41.160.311.572\ .

52.996.318.288

Gi6v0" xdY laP
28.198.303.105

13.796.026.4r

15.

Gi6 v6n siq xu6t

T6

16. FINANCIAL OPERATING REVENUE

Lii ti0n g0'i, tii:n cho vaY

T6ng cQng

11, FINANCIAL COSTS

Chi phi l6i vaY

TOng cQng

47 .251522 10s.e01.34!

47.251.522 105.

N6m Nim trudc

\rND

VND YND

vd di

6.43r.232\', 112.214.795

t.232 112.214.795

21.079.249.137

s2.996.318.288'



18. BUSINESS MANAGEMENT COSTS

HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT
For the fiscal ending December 31, 2025Hoang Mai Ward - Nghe An

Nim trudc
VND

1.752.457 .592 1.463.403.898Chi phi nhin vi6n quAn l;i
c-hi pI! -v,fu-lLQs-qqadv-*
Chi phi d6 dtrng v6n Phdng

Chi phi kh6u hao Tdi s6n cO Ainn

ThuC vd c6c khoin I

Chi phf dich vr; mua ngohi

Chi phf kh6c bing ti6n

-r- ;- '* ---
t ong cgng

19. OTHER INCOME

Thu nhap tu'thanh li TSCD

IN-uMp-&qc*--
r ong cQng

20. OTHER EXPENSES

25.41 5.1 85

566.I 50.057

3.000.000

613.657.024

64.144.47 5

110.287.260

460.282.074

3.000.000

842.305.857

158.453.719

3.024.824,333 3.037.732.808

Nim trufc

C5c kho6n chi phi kh6c 542.071.6141 1.046.867.931

:i
r ong cQng

21, CURRENT CORPORATE INCOME TAX EXPENSE

Lgi nhu$n tru0c thu6

Di€u chinh cho thu nhPP chlu thuii

- Tr*: Thu nhqp kh6ng chiu thuii

- CQng: Cdc khodn chi kh6ng drqc khdu trir
Thu nh$p chiu thu6

ti
I nue suat

Thu6 TNDN tli6u chinh nim trufc
chi phi thu6 TNDN hiQn hirnh

s42.01t.6141 1.046.867.931

NIm nay

VND
NIm trudc

VND
,.

)
I
l\

4.098.120.843

542.071.614

4.640.192.457

20%

8.234.2s3.461

1.046.867.9i I
9.281.121.392

20%

2.314.814.815

143.333.328

2.4s8.148.143 135.277.772,

928.038.492 2.201.200.175

vNDl vND

VND



HOANG MAI STONE JOINT STOCK COMPANY FINANCIAL REPORT

Hoang Mai Ward - Nghe An For the fiscal period ending December 3 l, 2025

22. COMPARATIVE DATA

The comparative figures are those from the audited financial statements prepared for the

fourth quarter of 2024,ending December 3l,2)24,and the audited financial statements for

the fiscal year ending December 31,2024, of the company'

Nghe An, January 16, 2026

CRBATE A CHART CHIBF COUNTANT

l-t,6t l-)
-t/"--

Nguyen Trong Thanh Nguyen Trong Thanh

{
I



RCC
i'I i

JOINT STOCK
COMPANY

HOANG MAI STONE

No. 02-2026/CV-HMR
Subiect: ExPlanation of Net

Prifir Oifference in Q4/2025
Financial Statements

Dear:

Recipient :
- As above;
- Board of Directors rePort

- Save TC-KT

SOCIALIST REPUBLIC OF VIETNAM

Independence - Freedom - Happiness

Nghe An, JanuarY 19, 2026

- State Securities Commission

- Hanoi Stock Exchange

-BasedontheprovisionsofArticle14ofCircular\6/2020/TT-BTCoftheMinistryof
Finance "Guidelines for disclosing information on the stock market"'

- Based ,, 
'h/ 

o;';;;;;;r*"ioi ,ipo,rt and the actual situation of Hoang Mai stone

Reason :

. Increased input costs: Due to price fluctuations in construction materials, the cost

of goods ,olJhu, increased significantly, resulting in lower profit margins on

construction projects compared to the same period last year'

. Revenue decreased: Some ongoing construction projects have not yet completed

the acceptance and payment procedures with the investor' leading to a decrease in

revenue recorded during the period compared to Q412024'

Weatfirmthattheinformationprovidedaboveistrueanclaccurate,andwearefully
liable under tn. fu*^io. ifr. .onr.nt Lf tne information published'

Werespectfullysubmitthisreporttoyouresteemedagencyandinvestors./.

HOANG M INT STOCK COMPANY -\.^-^ l&

t/"

Increase/Decrease

(1,690,060,560)1,114,385,5472,804,446,107The comPanY's

after-tax Profit

6i
>l

y Anh

Joint Stock ComPanY'

Hoang Mai Stone roint Stock lompanv 
*"11,'11".1"^::*:':*:rol-'H?l:"J:,t" after-

,r,.;r""?*1liil"dlTdffi ffi i;i.".^r*;"r"pur.otothesameperiodasroltows:

No. I TARGETS
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